

No. 16-334

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

—————
BANK MELLI,
Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL BENNETT, *et al.*,
Respondents.

—————
**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

—————
REPLY FOR PETITIONER

—————
JEFFREY A. LAMKEN
Counsel of Record
ROBERT K. KRY
MICHELLE J. PARTHUM
MOLOLAMKEN LLP
The Watergate, Suite 660
600 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 556-2000
jlamken@mololamken.com
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. The Ninth Circuit's Holding That § 1610(g) Is a Freestanding Exception to Sovereign Immunity Warrants Review	2
A. The Ninth Circuit's Decision Directly Conflicts with the Seventh Circuit's Decision in <i>Rubin</i>	2
B. The Asserted Alternative Grounds for Attachment Do Not Weigh Against Review	5
C. The Ninth Circuit's Decision Is Incorrect	7
II. The Ninth Circuit's Interpretation of the Ownership Requirement Warrants Review	8
III. The Case's Interlocutory Posture Does Not Counsel a Different Result.....	11
Conclusion.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Calderon-Cardona v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon</i> , 770 F.3d 993 (2d Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	8
<i>First Nat’l City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983).....	7
<i>Heiser v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 735 F.3d 934 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	1, 8, 9, 10
<i>Kirschenbaum v. 650 Fifth Ave.</i> , 830 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2016)	3, 6
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	11
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004).....	11
<i>Republic of Iraq v. Beaty</i> , 556 U.S. 848 (2009).....	11
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987).....	8
<i>Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 830 F.3d 470 (7th Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Rodrigues</i> , 159 F.3d 439 (9th Cir. 1998), amended, 170 F.3d 881 (9th Cir. 1999)	9
<i>Weinstein v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 831 F.3d 470 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	3
STATUTES AND RULES	
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-583, 90 Stat. 2891.....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 1610	7
28 U.S.C. § 1610(a)	6
28 U.S.C. § 1610(b)	6
28 U.S.C. § 1610(b)(3).....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1610(f).....	3, 5
28 U.S.C. § 1610(g)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1610(g)(1).....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1610(g)(2).....	5
Terrorism Risk Insurance Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-297, § 201, 116 Stat. 2322, 2337.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1610 note § 201(a)	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 69	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 69(a)(1).....	10
 LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
H.R. Rep. No. 110-477 (2007).....	5
 EXECUTIVE MATERIALS	
63 Fed. Reg. 59,201 (Oct. 21, 1998).....	5
Executive Order No. 13,716, 81 Fed. Reg. 3,693 (Jan. 16, 2016).....	6
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Jennifer K. Elsea, Congressional Research Service, <i>Suits Against Terrorist States by Victims of Terrorism</i> (Aug. 8, 2008).....	5
S. Shapiro <i>et al.</i> , <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013).....	11
